

Case No. S222620

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

v.

BRANDON LANCE RINEHART,
Appellant

On review of a decision by the
Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C074662
Plumas County Superior Court, Case No. M1200659
Hon. Ira Kaufman

**APPLICATION OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

LANE N. McFADDEN
Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
PO Box 7415, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 353-9022
lane.mcfadden@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS
CURIAE..... v

PROPOSED *AMICUS* BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Federal mining law..... 1

 II. The prosecution of Brandon Rinehart 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The federal mining laws have never precluded state
 regulation of mining activity on federal lands. 9

 A. The Mining Law of 1872 expressly requires compliance
 with state laws not inconsistent with federal law. 10

 B. Federal regulations implementing the Mining Law of
 1872 expressly require compliance with state environmental
 regulations. 11

 II. The California laws at issue here do not pose an “obstacle”
 to the purpose of the Mining Law that requires a finding of
 preemption..... 13

 A. The general purpose of the Mining Law was more
 clearly articulated by Congress in 1970. 15

 B. The 1955 Surface Resources and Multiple Use Act does
 not apply, and Rinehart’s selective quotation from that
 statute does not accurately reflect national mining policy. . 17

III. The Court of Appeal incorrectly applied the law of “obstacle preemption.”	21
A. The Eighth Circuit’s opinion in <i>South Dakota Mining</i> does not support Rinehart’s position here.....	21
B. The Court of Appeal erred in determining that preemption in this case is determined by the “commercial impracticability” of Rinehart’s mining claim.....	24
C. Whether a state environmental regulation is preempted by federal law does not turn solely on the costs imposed on an individual miner.....	27
D. State laws that directly conflict with the federal mining laws would still be preempted.	30
IV. The federal land-management agencies’ view that the state laws at issue do not directly conflict with the federal mining laws must be given substantial weight by this Court.	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	8, 9, 31
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	5, 7, 9, 10, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Chicago & North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	14
<i>Chrisman v. Miller</i> , 197 U.S. 313 (1905)	10, 29
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)....	14
<i>Converse v. Udall</i> , 399 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	11
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) ..	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	14
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	8
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	9
<i>Mineral Policy Ctr. v. Norton</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003) 33	
<i>O’Donnell v. Glenn</i> , 19 P. 302 (Mont. 1888)	11
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8, 9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	11
<i>South Dakota Mining Association, Inc. v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Backlund</i> , 689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968)	15, 16, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Curtis-Nevada Mines, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>United States v. Nogueira</i> , 403 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1968)	16
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999) ..	10, 20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	31, 32, 34

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1600	23
16 U.S.C. § 472.....	2
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	6, 16, 17, 29
30 U.S.C. § 22.....	1, 6, 10, 11, 20, 23, 27, 28, 30

30 U.S.C. § 26.....	20
30 U.S.C. § 612(a)	19
30 U.S.C. § 612(b)	18, 19, 20
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	23
43 U.S.C. § 1702(e).....	32
Act of May 10, 1872, ch. 152, 17 Stat. 91	1

State Statutes

Cal Stats. 1893, ch. 223	2
Cal. Stats. 1961, ch. 1816	3
Cal. Stats. 2009, ch. 62	3, 25
Cal. Stats. 2011, ch. 133	3

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 28f(a)	30
--------------------------	----

Federal Regulations

16 U.S.C. § 478.....	2
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	2, 12
36 C.F.R. § 228.1	12
36 C.F.R. Part 228A.....	2, 33
43 C.F.R. § 3809.3	12
43 C.F.R. § 3830.21(d).....	30
43 C.F.R. 3834.11(a)	30
43 C.F.R. Subpart 3809	33

State Regulations

California Fish & Game Code § 5653(a)	3
California Fish & Game Code § 5653.1	4, 6, 7, 9, 21, 25, 26

Other Authorities

<i>Final Rule, Mining Claims Under the General Mining Laws; Surface Management</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 69,998, 70,008 (Nov. 21, 2000).....	13
--	----

Administrative Decisions

<i>Great Basin Mine Watch</i> , 146 IBLA 248 (1999)	29
<i>United States v. Pittsburgh Pacific Co.</i> , 30 IBLA 388 (1977)	28

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE

The United States respectfully makes this application to file the accompanying brief in this case pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520.
